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Section 800.220  Operation Without a License

a)	Whenever the Department determines that an unlicensed person or organization is engaging in housing that requires licensure pursuant to Section 800.50 of this Part, it shall issue a notice to that person or organization to cease and desist from engaging in the activity.  The notice shall specify the licensure requirement and shall include citation of relevant sections of the Illinois Administrative Procedure Act and this Part.

b)	The Department's notice shall include the instruction that the recipient may submit written documentation to the Department within ten calendar days to support a claim that licensure is not required or that the recipient is properly authorized to engage in the rental activity.

c)	After the expiration of the ten day period, if the Department believes that the person or organization is unlicensed and continuing to engage in activity that requires licensure under this Part, the Department shall refer the matter to the appropriate State's Attorney or to the Office of the Attorney General. 
